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Honorable Keith E. Warren

Executive Director

Alabama Board of Massage Therapy

610 South McDonough Street

Montgomery, Alabama  36104

Massage Therapy Board – Competitive Bid Law - Investigations - Montgomery County

A criminal investigator is a “professional” for purposes of the Competitive Bid Law.

The procurement of the services of an investigator need not be competitively bid.

Dear Mr. Warren:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Massage Therapy.

QUESTION


Are contracts for investigative or investi​gator services subject to the Competitive Bid Law of the State of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Competitive Bid Law requires that a state agency award con​tracts for services by competitive bidding if the value of the service exceeds $7500.  See 2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-956.  In 2001, the Alabama Legislature amended the provisions of Alabama’s Competitive Bid Law to provide that:

With the exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed exclusively by Title 39, all con​tracts of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase or lease of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property, involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of any state department, board, bureau, commission, committee, institution, corporation, authority, or office shall, except as otherwise provided in this article, be let by free and open competitive bid​ding, on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder.

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-956.  The Competitive Bid Law specifically exempts certain contracts from the competitive bid process.  The Act fur​ther states, in pertinent part:


(a) . . . [T]he competitive bidding require​ments of this article shall not apply to . . . con​tracts for the securing of services of . . . indi​viduals possessing a high degree of professional skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive part. . . .

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-956.


These revisions to the provisions of Alabama’s competitive bidding law set out the process by which these services may be retained:

(4) The Director of Finance, through the Division of Purchasing of the Department of Finance, shall establish and maintain lists of pro​fessional service providers, other than those spe​cifically named in this section, which may be required from time to time by any state agency, department, board, bureau, commission, author​ity, public corporation, or instrumentality.  When such professional services are needed, the pur​chasing state entity shall solicit proposals from the professional service providers desiring to receive requests for proposals.  The purchasing state entity shall select the professional service provider that best meets the needs of the pur​chasing entity as expressed in the request for proposals.  Price shall be taken into considera​tion.  In the event the fees paid to the selected professional service provider exceed by 10 per​cent the professional service fee offered by the lowest qualified proposal, the reasons for selecting a professional service provider must be stated in writing, signed by the director of the purchasing state entity, and made a part of the selection record. 

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-956, § 4(4).  Successful criminal investigative work requires a large degree of skill, gained through knowledge, experi​ence, or both, and personality of the investigator clearly plays a decisive part because he or she must be a person who can be trusted to obtain and safeguard highly sensitive information.  I understand that your current investigator possesses a criminal justice degree, that he is employed full-time as a deputy in the DeKalb County Sheriff’s Office, and that he has been certified by the Peace Officer’s Standards and Training Commission.  Based on all of these factors, it is the opinion of this Office that your cur​rent investigator is a “professional” for purposes of the Competitive Bid Law.  Consequently, the procurement of the services of an investigator need not be competitively bid.


It should be noted, as this Office has pointed out before, that:


Awarding authorities should be mindful that the Competitive Bid Law serves two equally valid purposes: to obtain the best equipment or services for the state at the lowest price and to protect and preserve the integrity of the pur​chasing process. Whether the Competitive Bid Law is applicable or not, an agency may utilize the competitive bid process to award a contract if the process will achieve the best product at the lowest price.  It should be noted that, under the Competitive Bid Law, the awarding authority is given some flexibility in awarding the contract in a manner that is in the best interests of the pub​lic.  Section 41-16-27(a) of the Code of Alabama provides: "[T]he awarding authority may at any time within 30 days after the bids are opened negotiate and award the contract to anyone, pro​vided he secures a price at least five percent under the low acceptable bid.  The award of such a negotiated contract shall be subject to approval by the Director of Finance and the Governor."  ALA. CODE § 41-16-27(a) (2000).

Opinion to Michael Haley, Commissioner of the Alabama Department of Corrections, dated 2-1-2000, A.G. No. 2001-089.

CONCLUSION


A criminal investigator is a “professional” for purposes of the Competitive Bid Law.  The procurement of the services of an investigator need not be competitively bid.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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